
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Audit and Governance Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 28 September 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Members Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252784  ltyrrell@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 7: Quorum 3: substitutes are permitted.  

 

  

 
Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Duncan Hall  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

Councillor Chewe Munkonge  

Councillor Roz Smith  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 7 - 34 

 Report of: the Head of Law & Governance 

Purpose of report: to present the 2021/22 Annual Governance 
Statement for consideration and approval. 

Recommendation: that the Audit & Governance Committee resolves 
to: 

1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for the 2021/22 financial 
year. 

2. Note that the Action Plan for 2022/23 will be reported at a future 
meeting. 

 

4   Risk Management Report: Quarter 2 30 September 2022 35 - 58 

 Report of: the Head of Financial Services 

Purpose of report: to update the Committee on both corporate and 
service risks as at 30 September 2022 

Recommendation: that the Committee reviews the risk management 
report and notes its contents. 

 

5   External Audit: Draft Audit Results Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2022 - verbal update 

 

6   Internal Audit: Progress Report September 2022 59 - 106 

 Report of: the Internal Auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on progress made against 
the Internal Audit work plan and on the outcome of their reviews 
(including the audit conclusion for Oxford Direct Services Limited and 
Oxford City Housing Limited). 

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 

 

7   Internal Audit: Follow Up Report September 2022 107 - 
120 

 Report of: the Internal Auditor BDO  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Purpose of report: to inform the Committee on the implementation of 
the recommendations from their previous internal audit reviews. 

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 

8   Local Authority Audit Benchmarking Report 121 - 
128 

 Report of: the Internal Auditor BDO 

Purpose of report: to provide comparative information across Local 
Authority clients relating to the internal audit assurance opinions 
provided in 2021-22, along the number and relative proportion of 
recommendations and the priority level assigned. 

Recommendation: to discuss and note the report. 

 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting 129 - 
134 

 To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 July. 

 

10   Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the 
public 

 

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda 
items it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence 
could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long, 
as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council).  

 

11   Confidential Minutes of the previous meeting 135 - 
136 

 To approve as a true and accurate record the confidential minutes of 
the meeting held on 27 July 2022. 

 

12   Dates and times of meetings  

 The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the 
following dates: 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

01 November 2022  
18 January 2023  
26 April 2023 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those 
[...]


Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

. 

 

To: Audit & Governance Committee 

Date: 27 September 2022 

Report of: Head of Law & Governance 

Title of Report:  2021/22 Annual Governance Statement 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To present the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement for 
approval. The Committee is asked to review the Annual 
Governance Statement prior to approval and consider 
whether it properly reflects the risk environment and 
supporting assurances, taking into account the internal 
auditor’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control. 

Recommendation(s):That the Audit & Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for the 2021/22 financial year 

2. Note that the Action Plan for 2022/23 will be reported to a future meeting 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement  2021/22 

Introduction and background  

1. The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement (“the AGS”), to support the 
Annual Statement of Accounts, is a statutory requirement (Accounts and
[...]
 to focus on during the 2022/23 financial year in order to 
improve its governance arrangements, will be reported to a future meeting as it is 
still in development. 

 
6. The Committee is required to consider and, if satisfied, approve the AGS. The 

AGS forms part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and is attached to the 
report as Appendix 1. 

Financial implications 

7. There are no financial implications arising directly from the report. 

Legal issues 

8. Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires an 
authority to conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and include a statement reporting on the review with 
any published Statement of Accounts. The Annual Governance Statement 
explains how Oxford City Council meets this requirement.  

 

Report author Emma Griffiths 

Job title Corporate & Information Governance 
Lawyer Team Leader 

Service area or department Law & Governance 

Telephone  01865 252208   

e-mail  egriffiths@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers:  

8



1 Assurance Questionnaires completed by Service Heads 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Annual Governance Statement – 2021/22 Financial Year 
 
 
1. Executive Summary and Approval 
 
1.1 Each year the Council produces an Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) that explains how it manages its corporate 

governance arrangements, makes decisions, manages its resources and promotes values and high standards of conduct and 
behaviour. 

 
1.2 The Annual Governance Statement reports on: 
 

 How the Council complies with its own governance arrangements; 

 How the Council monitors the effectiveness of the governance arrangements; and 

 Improvements or changes in governance arrangements proposed for the forthcoming year. 
 
1.3 The Internal Auditor’s opinion on the Council’s internal control environment: 

 
 

Overall, for the financial year 2021/22, the auditors are able to provi
[...]
17 4 - 21  9 2 8 2 - - - - 

Project Management 11 - 11 - 11  - 3 - 8     

Total 85 27 49 9 37  10 9 8 10 - - 9 22 

 

109



3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT | OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

3 
 

SUMMARY OF IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS 

2021/2022 

Please find below a summary of the status of implementation of recommendations arising from reports 
issued in 2022/2023. 

 10 High recommendations have been implemented, including nine from the Private Sector Rented review, 
have been completed. However, there remains eight High and two Medium recommendations that were not 
completed and have had a revised due date from that review  

 Nine Medium recommendations have been implemented, including all recommendations that have now 
been completed for the Insurance and Accounts Payable reviews. 

 All recommendations that have a revised due date or not due will be followed up as they fall due at 
subsequent Audit & Governance Committee meetings. 

 

REQUIRED AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION: 

We ask the Audit & Governance Committee to note the 
progress against the recommendations. 

2022/2023 Recommendation Implementation 

 

 

46%

28%

26%

Not Yet Due

Complete

In Progress

Overdue

110



4 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT | OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

4 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: COMPLETE 

AUDIT ACTIONS AGREED PRIORITY 
LEVEL 

MANAGER 
RESPONSIBLE 

DUE DATE CURRENT PROGRESS 

2021/22. 

Accounts 
Payable 

Management reports should be run monthly to 
identify transactions where GRN’s have not 
been receipted for over 30 days 

MEDIUM Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accounting 
Manager 

31/05/2022 

31/08/2022 

Management Comments: The KPI report has been run with a KPI 
to identify transactions where GRN’s have not been receipted for 
over 30 days and this will continue to be run monthly.  

Internal Audit Comments: We reviewed the latest KPI report for 
payments and confirmed that the new GRN KPI was included and 
it was circulated with the Head of Finan
[...]
 name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms.  

© 2022 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

120

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 
 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
BENCHMARKING 2021/22 

 

121

Agenda Item 8



 
 
  

 
2 
 

   

 

 

  

Design and Effectiveness Assurance Levels  

Total number of reports included in the Annual Report, Average 
number of days per review, and average recommendations per 
review

Percentage of High and Medium recommendations raised, 
Signficance levels of all recommendations raised

Appendix 1 - Opinion significance definition

CONTENTS 

 

122



 
 
  

 
3 
 

 

Purpose of Report   

This report provides comparative information across our Local Authority clients relating to the internal 
audit assurance opinions provided in 2021-22, along with the number and relative proportion of 
recommendations and the priority level assigned. This report can be used to assess how the Local 
Authority compares to its peers so that inferences can be drawn and used to further strengthen the 
Local Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

Commentary on the Results  

Oxford City Council (the ‘Council’) is Organisation 3 in all the graphs included within this report.   

The graphs show that:  

• The majority of moderate assurance opinions for the design and effectiveness of the controls, 
note there was only one limited assurance effectiveness opinion provided. This places the 
Council in the ‘middle of the pack’ when compared to other local authorities 
 

• Having a risk-based and flexible plan invariably means that the audit resource is directed to 
areas of risk / concern, which should be seen as a positive and is reflected in the opinions and 
recommendations made 
 

• The Council receives a lower-than-ave
[...]

general terms and should be seen as broad guidance only. The publication 
cannot be relied upon to cover specific situations and you should not act, or 
refrain from acting, upon the information contained therein without 
obtaining specific professional advice. Please contact BDO LLP to discuss 
these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. BDO LLP, its 
partners, employees and agents do not accept or assume any liability or 
duty of care for any loss arising from any action taken or not taken by 
anyone in reliance on the information in this publication or for any decision 
based on it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK 
company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO 
network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to 
inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 
LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to 
conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member 
Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of 
Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO 
network of independent member firms.  

© 2022 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

  

128

mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk
http://www.bdo.co.uk/


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 27 July 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry Councillor Hall 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Latif 

Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Aziz (as substitute for Cllr 
Corais) 

Councillor Pressel (as substitute for Cllr 
Munkonge) 

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 
Marcia Ecclestone, Legal Services Manager 
Scott Warner, Counter Fraud Manager 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Rose Dickinson, Carbon Reduction Team Manager 
Jason Pickering, Welfare Reform Manager (remote attendance) 

Apologies: 

Apologies were received from Councillors Corais and Munkonge. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

1. Election of Chair for 2022/23  

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr James Fry as Chair for the 2022/23 Council year. 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23  

The Committee resolved to elect Cllr Amar Latif as Vice Chair for the 2022/23 Council 
year. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2022 as 
a true and accurate record. 

129

Agenda Item 9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

5. Investigation Team Annual Report 2021 - 2022  

Scott Warner, Counter Fraud Manager, introduced the report which appraised 
Members of the activity and performance of the Counter Fraud Team for the fiscal year 
1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and highlighted the following: 

 Three of the five performance targets were not met, mainly due to the pandemic and 
governments restrictions thereof. 

 The team excelled in protecting public funds over the year in the gains made in 
enhanced due diligence and verification checks on all Covid grant applications. 

 The team hosted its sixth annual fraud conference at the Town Hall, raising 
awareness of the services the Investigations Team offers in a commercial capacity 
as the Oxford Investigation Service. 

 The team secured the highest ever value Unlawful Profit Order with their work with 
Riverside Housing. 

 The value of prevented fraud losses, additional revenue identified as well as income 
from external trade amounted to £6,811,214 in the financial year 2021-2022. 

Cllr Pressel left the meeting. 

Cllr Latif joined the meeting. 

Scott Warner responded to questions from Members as follows: 

 The figures reported above are for Oxford City Council, the shared service 
arrangements are resilience arrangements providing resources dependent on need 
and are detailed in the report. 

 The data for the number of fraudulent Covid Business Support grant scheme 
applications is currently being processed as part of returns supplied to the 
government and can be supplied to the Committee at a later date. 

The Committee noted the report.  

6. Risk Management Report: Quarter 1 30 June 2022  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on both corporate and service risks as at 30 June 2022 and answered 
Members’ questions as follows: 

 Whilst there is limited control over national or international factors adversely 
affecting economic growth, the Council is able to affect this risk through the delivery 
of the Economic Strategy & City Centre Vision Action Plan, however a recession 
would be outside of this control mechanism. 

 The Council would seek to mitigate the risk of a potential terrorist incident by 
working with partners, particularly the Police and County Council on the Crowded 
Places Plan, which includes mitigation interventions to reduce the impact. 

 Whilst the negative impacts of climate change presented in the report do not include 
the impact on housing standards and transport, it was noted that the impact of 
climate change and zero carbon could be an additional issue and will report back to 
the corporate risk register owner.  

 There are a number of amber risks identified in the report, and whilst these are not 
reported to the Committee as they sit with the Heads of Service, further details of 
significant amber risks would be included in the next report. 

130



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Members requested further information within the registers that would identify 
amber risks that are veering towards a red rated risk. 

In response to a question from the Committee, Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, 
confirmed that a report on the consultant’s review of the QL system would be tabled at 
a future Committee. 

The Committee noted the report. 

7. External Audit Planning Report 2021-22  

Francesca Churchhouse, Assistant Manager of Ernst & Young, introduced their report 
which set out how the external auditors intend to carry out their responsibilities as 
external auditors to Oxford City Council.  The purpose of the report intended to provide 
the Committee with the basis to review the audit approach and scope for the 2021/2022 
audit and ensure it was aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.  The plan 
summarised the initial assessment of key risks and outlined the planned audit strategy 
in response to those risks. 

Francesca Churchhouse and Nigel Kennedy, Head of Finance, responded to Members’ 
questions as follows: 

 The delay to the audit timeline was due to the issues with the QL system and a full 
report from the consultants would come to this Committee. 

 Regarding the MRP, Nigel Kennedy confirmed that due to the Council’s proactive 
position in speaking to and lobbying both the LGA and DELAC, the Council was 
now in a better financial position since the consultation was launched. 

 Following the CIPFA guidance on Independent Person representation on Audit and 
Governance Committees in Local Authorities, further guidance would be sought by 
the external auditors. 

The Committee noted the report.  

8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, BDO presented the report which informed the Committee 
of the details of the work undertaken by internal audit for Oxford City Council and 
provided an overview of the effectiveness of the controls in place for the full year, and 
highlighted the following: 

 Moderate assurance had been awarded overall, and seven out of the eight reports 
have received either a substantial or moderate assurance. 

 Summary reports regarding the Council’s subsidiary companies will be brought to 
the next committee meeting. 

The Committee noted the report. 

9. Internal Audit: Progress Report July 2022  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor BDO, introduced the report which informed the 
Committee on the progress made against the internal audit work plan and on the 
outcome of their reviews.  He added that the report included a summary of 2021/2022 
audits and a scope of the audits to be presented to the next Committee meeting. 

131



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Greg Rubins, Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy and Rose Dickinson, Carbon 
Reduction Team Manager, responded to Members’ queries as follows: 

 An updated Zero Carbon action plan would be produced based on 
recommendations from the internal audit, and a progress report provided at the next 
Committee meeting. 

 Deadlines that have been pushed back due to staff capacity had been addressed 
and would be updated for this report at the next Committee meeting. 

The Committee noted the report. 

10. Internal Audit Follow Up Report 2022  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, BDO introduced the report which informed the 
Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their previous internal 
audit reviews. 

Greg Rubins advised that following the outcome of the Redmond Review, Audit and 
Governance Committees had been advised to appoint an Independent Person to 
Committees and would provide further information to the next Committee meeting 
following updated advice from the government. 

The Committee noted the report. 

11. Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the public  

The Audit and Governance Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members 
of the public on the grounds that Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford 
OX1 1BX their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

12. Private Rented Sector internal audit  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, BDO presented the internal audit report and 
recommendations thereof. 

The Committee noted the report.  

13. Exempt Appendix 2: Internal Investigation  

14. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 28 
September 2022 

 

132



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

133



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

135

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022

	4 Risk Management Report: Quarter 2 30 September 2022
	Insurance Strategy 2022 v2
	Corporate Risk Register Q2 August 2022
	Corporate Risk Register Q2 August 2022 - Expanded

	6 Internal Audit: Progress Report September 2022
	Appendix II - BDO - Redmond Review Publication
	Independent audit�committee members
	INDEPENDENT audit committee MEMBERs
	Addressing the skills gap
	Benefits and challenges of recruiting�an independent member
	Benefits and challenges of recruiting�an independent member (continued)
	Slide Number 6

	Appendix III - BDO Global Risk Landscape - A Fragmenting World

	7 Internal Audit: Follow Up Report September 2022
	8 Local Authority Audit Benchmarking Report
	9 Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Confidential Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

on Wednesday 28 September 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Corais Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Latif (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Fouweather (for Councillor Roz 
Smith) 

 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 

Bill Lewis, Finance Accounting Manager (remote attendance) 

Emma Griffiths, Lawyer (remote attendance) 

Simon Howick, Managing Director, ODS Group (remote attendance) 

Also present: 

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, BDO 
Max Hastings, Internal Auditor, BDO 
Catherine Pridham, Non-Executive Director, ODS Group (remote attendance) 
Maria Grindley, External Auditor, Ernst & Young (remote attendance) 
Francesca Keates, External Auditor, Ernst& Young (remote attendance) 

Apologies: 

Councillors Fry and Roz Smith sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

15. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

16. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  

Emma Griffiths, Lawyer, introduced the report which asked the Committee to review 
and approve the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement, and to consider whether it 
properly reflected the risk environment and supported assurances, taking into account 
the internal auditor’s opinion of the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Emma Griffiths drew the Committee’s attention to the second recommendation, 
referencing the Action Plan for 2022/23, not included within the report.  She advised 
that no action plan had been required for the 2022/23 financial year as the 2021/22 
action plan had not been taken forward.  The Committee agreed and noted the report 
and attached appendix. 

Councillor Fouweather joined the meeting. 

In response to Members’ questions, Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor, BDO, responded 
that the moderate level of assurance is the same as that reported in the previous years. 

The Committee were resolved to: 

1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for the 2021/22 financial year. 
2. Note that the Action Plan for 2022/23 will be reported to a future meeting. 

17. Risk Management Report: Quarter 2 30 September 2022  

Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager, introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on both corporate and service risks as at 30 September 2022 and answered 
Members’ questions as follows: 

 As requested at the last Committee meeting, ambers risks have been included 
within the report. 

 The time limit for most public liability insurance claims is 3 years for personal injury 
and 6 years for property damage. 

 Terrorism remains at a red risk, due to the devastation that would be caused, 
however Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, agreed to request ODG 
reconsider this rating.   

 Although there have been challenges with ICT, most notably the implementation of 
the new QL system, ICT remains at an amber risk rating due to the number of 
systems that, when reviewed together, remain at amber at a corporate level. 

In response to a question regarding the red risk rated against Leisure and Community 
Services, Bill Lewis advised that he would review the rating with the Head of Service, 
circulating any response to the Committee.   

The Committee noted the report. 

18. External Audit: Draft Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 
March 2022 - verbal update  

Maria Grindley, External Auditor, Ernst & Young, provided a verbal update to the 
Committee which highlighted the delayed start to the audit caused by the 
implementation of the QL system.  To ensure efficiency and cost effectiveness to the 
Council, the Council Finance Team and the EY external audit team agreed to stand 
down the audit which will recommence on 31 October 2022. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services reassured the Committee that this was an 
expected outcome of an implementation of a new financial system, and significant 
testing has been taking place to ensure it is ready for use by mid-October.   

Councillor Corais joined the meeting. 

In response to Members’ questions, Maria Grindley and Nigel Kennedy advised that 
there was no additional cost to the audit at this stage as works had ceased, and 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

therefore no costs accrued.  Maria Grindley assured the Committee that additional 
resource will be deployed to ensure that the audit is completed in a timely manner, and 
are working closely with Council Officers to ensure the audit is carried out effectively.  
As a result of Covid-19, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 No 263, in force since 31 March 2021, an extended timescale is 
provided to complete and submit the audit for this year, and many Councils are in a 
similar position. 

The Committee noted the update, and requested that the position be reviewed at the 
next Committee meeting. 

19. Internal Audit: Progress Report September 2022  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor (BDO) presented the internal audit progress report which 
informed the Committee on progress made against the internal audit plan and the 
outcome of their reviews, and highlighted the following: 

 The Redmond Review into the Local Government Audit recommendation of 
Independent Audit Committee Members which has not yet been legislated by the 
government, will come into force at some stage, and require formal consideration by 
the Committee.  

 The Global Risk Landscape 2022 paper advises the Committee of the key risks 
surrounding supply chains. 

In response to Members’ questions, Greg Rubins advised that regarding the 
appointment of an Independent Member, it would be for the Council to determine the 
level of expenses payable and level of powers given.  He further advised that the role is 
to advise the Committee, and it is not usual to give voting powers.  Nigel Kennedy, 
Head of Financial Services, advised the Committee that the appointment would be 
taken following legal advice, and would be subject to review through the Constitution 
Working Party for final decision at Full Council. 

Max Hastings, Internal Auditor (BDO) highlighted the audit findings relating to car 
parking and advised that of the two findings identified, both related to parking 
enforcement.  In response to Members’ questions, he advised that following 
discussions with Officers, both incidences were found to be outliers, however operating 
controls have been reviewed. 

Catherine Pridham, Non-Executive Director for Oxford Direct Services presented the 
report for the summary of work at the companies and advised that the internal audit 
plan was amended due to the QL system which had impacted the company’s ability to 
process invoices, and detailed the manual processes put in place to enable obligations 
to be met. 

The Committee noted the report. 

20. Internal Audit: Follow Up Report September 2022  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor (BDO) introduced the report which informed the 
Committee on the implementation of the recommendations from their previous internal 
audit reviews.  He highlighted that ten high recommendations have been implemented, 
which included nine from the private sector rented review. 

The Committee noted the report. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

21. Local Authority Audit Benchmarking Report  

Greg Rubins, Internal Auditor (BDO) introduced the report which provided comparative 
information across the company’s Local Authority clients relating to the internal audit 
assurance opinions provided in 2021/22.  He advised that due to Covid-19, 
benchmarking outcomes across local authorities were largely similar. 

In response to a question from the Committee, he advised that a report showing mainly 
substantial assurances could indicate that the area of audit focus has been misdirected, 
and a report which identifies controls improving year on year is more valuable for audit 
purposes. 

The Committee noted the report.  

22. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 as 
a true and accurate record. 

23. Matters exempt from publication and exclusion of the public  

The Audit and Governance Committee passed a resolution in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to exclude the press and members 
of the public on the grounds that Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford 
OX1 1BX their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

24. Confidential Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee agreed to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 27 
July 2022 as a true and accurate record. 

25. Dates and times of meetings  

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 18 
January 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


